

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.185/19

Ref.:Bishnupur PS Case no:673/19 Dated : 05.09.2019
U/s 120B I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs....Samar Hazra & Ors

Order No.16
Dt.08.07.2020

Accused Samar Hazra is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Panchu Hazra on interim bail is absent without taking any steps.

His interim bail is extended till next date due to lockdown.

Bail application filed by accused is taken up for hearing in presence of learned Defence Counsel and learned Special P.P.

Learned advocate for accused submits that this accused is in custody for more than 90 days and charge sheet has not yet been submitted in this case. He is entitled to be released on bail.

Learned Special P.P opposes the bail prayer and submits that offence is very serious in nature and he should not be released on bail.

It appears from the case record that this case was registered u/s 6 of POCSO Act, 2012 and sec- 120B IPC. It further reveals from the case record that accused was arrested on 31.03.2020. Statutory period for completion of investigation is 90 days in this case which has already been expired. It appears from the Office report that charge sheet has not yet been received by this Court. Therefore, accused is entitled to be released on bail. He may find bail bond of Rs. 2000/-(rupees two thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/-(rupees one thousand only) each to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore.

If he is on bail, he shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court and tampering of any evidence.

If on bail, to 22.07.2020 for appearance i.d to J.C.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.